
World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Psychological and Behavioral Sciences

 Vol:10, No:1, 2016 

296International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(1) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 P
sy

ch
ol

og
ic

al
 a

nd
 B

eh
av

io
ra

l S
ci

en
ce

s 
V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
1,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
54

7.
pd

f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Psychological and Behavioral Sciences

 Vol:10, No:1, 2016 

297International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(1) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 P
sy

ch
ol

og
ic

al
 a

nd
 B

eh
av

io
ra

l S
ci

en
ce

s 
V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
1,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
54

7.
pd

f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Psychological and Behavioral Sciences

 Vol:10, No:1, 2016 

298International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(1) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 P
sy

ch
ol

og
ic

al
 a

nd
 B

eh
av

io
ra

l S
ci

en
ce

s 
V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
1,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
54

7.
pd

f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Psychological and Behavioral Sciences

 Vol:10, No:1, 2016 

299International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(1) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 P
sy

ch
ol

og
ic

al
 a

nd
 B

eh
av

io
ra

l S
ci

en
ce

s 
V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
1,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
54

7.
pd

f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Psychological and Behavioral Sciences

 Vol:10, No:1, 2016 

300International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(1) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 P
sy

ch
ol

og
ic

al
 a

nd
 B

eh
av

io
ra

l S
ci

en
ce

s 
V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
1,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
54

7.
pd

f


